revenue	is	exposed	to	fluctuations	in	the	Victorian	market	price	to	the	extent	of	electricity	flows	over	Basslink,	and	through	the
variable	portion	of	the	Basslink	Facility	Fee.	The	Corporation	is	also	exposed	to	fluctuations	in	electricity	market	prices	in	all
National	Electricity	Market	(NEM)	regions	in	relation	to	its	retail	operation	in	Victoria	and	other	NEM	regions.	Exposure	to	these
fluctuations	in	market	price	is	managed	through	the	use	of	derivative	contracts	executed	in	all	regions	of	the	NEM	in	accordance
with Board-approved policy. Contract volumes for many of the Corporation’s current Tasmanian forward contracts are determined
by the actual load consumed in the contract period.

Board-approved	policies	prescribe	the	management	of	electricity	trading	risk	in	line	with	an	asset-backed	trading	model.

119Hydro Tasmania Annual Report  2013

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2013

18. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS DISCLOSURES (CONTINUED)
The	Corporation	assesses	its	electricity	price	risk	exposure	through	sensitivity	analysis.	The	following	table	shows	the	effect	on	the
Income Statement of a feasible movement (10%) in forecast electricity prices.

2013 2012
CONSOLIDATED PARENT CONSOLIDATED PARENT

Income
$’000

Equity
$’000

Income
$’000

Equity
$’000

Income
$’000

Equity
$’000

Income
$’000

Equity
$’000

Increase/(decrease)
Electricity forward price
+10%
Basslink	net	liability  (15,190)  -  (15,190)  -  (16,241)  -  (16,241)  -
Energy derivative net asset  (175,508)  -  (175,508)  -  (105,164)  -  (105,164)  -

Electricity forward price
-10%
Basslink	net	liability  17,237  -  17,237  -  16,242  -  16,242  -
Energy derivative net asset  4,786  -  4,786  -  113,408  -  113,408  -

The	sensitivity	of	the	fair	value	of	the	Basslink	Services	Agreement	to	energy	price	movements	has	been	based	on	adjustments	to
forecast price di�erences between the Tasmanian and Victorian regions. The sensitivity of the fair value of energy price derivatives
to	energy	price	movements	has	been	determined	by	adjusting	the	forecast	prices	for	the	Tasmanian	and	mainland	regions.
The forecast price methodology is outlined in note 10. The fair value movements in the energy trading derivatives arising from
variation in forecast prices are o�set by movements in the fair value of the generation assets to the extent that they hedge

[…]

The	BSA	commenced	upon	successful	commissioning	of	Basslink	on	28	April	2006	and	was	for	a	term	of	25	years,	with	an	option
for a further 15 years. By entering into the BSA, the Corporation e�ectively gained physical access to the mainland regions of the
National	Electricity	Market.

The	Corporation	entered	into	the	Basslink	Facility	Fee	Swap	(BFFS)	in	2002	to	eliminate	the	interest	rate	and	foreign	exchange
risk	arising	from	the	Basslink	construction	and	operational	agreements.	The	BFFS	hedged	the	interest	rate	and	foreign	exchange
risk	during	construction	and	swapped	the	floating	interest	rate	exposure	in	the	BFF	for	an	inherent	fixed	interest	rate	of	7.41%
for	a	25-year	term.	Following	negotiation	with	the	counterparty	to	the	BFFS	regarding	their	right	to	break	in	the	FY2012/13,
the inherent fixed rate has increased to 7.83% for the remainder of the term.

120 Hydro Tasmania Annual Report  2013

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2013

18. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS DISCLOSURES (CONTINUED)
The	Corporation	assesses	its	interest	rate	risk	exposure	through	sensitivity	analysis.	The	following	table	shows	the	effect	on	the
Income Statement of a movement of 1 basis point (bps) in forecast interest rates.

2013 2012
CONSOLIDATED PARENT CONSOLIDATED PARENT

Income
$’000

Equity
$’000

Income
$’000

Equity
$’000

Income
$’000

Equity
$’000

Income
$’000

Equity
$’000

Increase/(decrease)
Forward interest rates +0.1 bps

Financial assets  1,374  -  1,374  -  1,529  -  1,529  -
Financial liabilities  (1,534)  (55)  (1,534)  (55)  (1,702)  (82)  (1,702)  (82)

Forward interest rates -0.1 bps
Financial assets  (1,374)  -  (1,374)  -  (1,529)  -  (1,529)  -
Financial liabilities  1,534  55  1,534  55  1,702  82  1,702  82

The	sensitivity	of	the	fair	value	of	financial	assets	and	liabilities	to	interest	rates	has	been	determined	by	adjusting	closing	published
forward	market	rates.	The	impact	on	the	fair	value	of	financial	instruments	is	calculated	using	standard	Australian	Treasury	valuation
formulae.

The weighted average cost of debt for 2013 for both the parent and consolidated entities is 6.88% (2012: 7.08%).  This incorporates
both loans and interest rate swaps as at the reporting date and also includes the average government guarantee fee of 1.03%
(2012: 0.98%).

 (C) Foreign currency rates

The	Corporation	owns	and	operates	consulting	companies	in	India	and	South	Africa	and	is	exposed	to	foreign	exchange	rate	risks